Introduced by: Mr. Lance Dispense with Three Readings

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1526-2014 AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF LAKEMORE, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015

Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio:

- <u>Section 1</u>: Re-appropriate to spend amount refunded from IRS for federal withholding 941 in the amount of \$5318.88 from General fund Other miscellaneous operating to pay 941.
- <u>Section 2</u>: Increase Appropriations in Garage and Trash Removal Services \$11,000.00 to afford December 2015 invoice as December 2014 invoice was paid in January 2015.
- <u>Section 3</u>: Transfer \$15,000.00 from General Fund Transfers Out to Emergency Medical Services 2901 to afford end-of-year expenses and provide funds to begin 2016.
- <u>Section 4:</u> The appropriation adjustments will be made to afford expenses for 2015.
- <u>Section5:</u> And the Village Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to draw warrants on the Village Treasury for payments from the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an Ordinance or Resolution of Council to make the expenditure. It shall be provided further that the appropriations for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the Village and for purposes other than those covered by other specific appropriations herein made.
- <u>Section 6:</u> This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Lakemore, Ohio, for the reason that the appropriations are necessary for the continued operation of the Village of Lakemore. Therefore, this Ordinance shall go into effect immediately.

Passed: December 7, 2015

Rick Justice Mayor

ATTEST:

a Tracy Fast **Fiscal Officer**

I, Tracy Fast, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Lakemore, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 1547-2015 was duly adopted by Council at its regular meeting held on December 7, 2015.

0 Tracy Fast **Fiscal Officer**